

No. 11-287

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SKECHERS U.S.A., INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PATTY TOMLINSON,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

J. Tracy Walker IV
Counsel of Record
MCGUIREWOODS, LLP
One James Center
901 East Cary Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 775-7727
twalker@mcguirewoods.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE LEGITIMACY OF BINDING STIPULATIONS HAS IMPORTANT IMPLICATIONS FOR THE FIDUCIARY DUTY THAT CLASS COUNSEL OWE TO CLASS MEMBERS.....	2
II. THE RIGHTS OF CLASS MEMBERS IN A NATIONWIDE CLASS SHOULD NOT DEPEND ON THE JURISDICTION IN WHICH THEIR ATTORNEY BRINGS THE CASE	4
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	4
<i>Bachman v. A.G. Edwards</i> , 344 S.W.3d 260, 2011 Mo. App. LEXIS 730 (2011)	5
<i>Back Doctors Ltd. v. Metropolitan Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 637 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Ballard v. Advance Am.</i> 349 Ark. 545, 79 S.W.3d 835 (2002)	5
<i>Brennan v. GN Netcom, Inc.</i> , No. 09-56683, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 17224 (9th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	5
<i>In re Monster Worldwide, Inc. Sec. Lit.</i> , No. 07 Civ 2237 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 15, 2008)	3-4
<i>Manguno v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 2002)	3

<i>Nordstrom Com'n Cases</i> , 186 Cal. App. 4th 576, 112 Cal. Rptr. 3d 27 (2010)	5
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat'l Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Simpson Housing Solutions, LLC v. Hernandez</i> , 2009 Ark. 480, 2009 Ark. LEXIS 660 (2009)	5
<i>Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Zucker v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 192 F.3d 1323 (9th Cir. 1999)	2
STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. § 1711	4
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	4, 6
N.J. R. Civ. P. 4:32-2(b)(2)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dan Fisher, <i>St. Louis Judge Hands Lawyers \$21 Million For Coupons</i> , Forbes.com, Jun. 23, 2010	5-6
Paul Karlsgodt & Raj Chohan, <i>Class Action Settlement Objectors: Minor Nuisance or Serious Threat to Approval</i> , BNA: Class Action Lit. Report, Aug. 12, 2011	1
Stephen Meili, <i>Collective Justice or Personal Gain?: An Empirical Analysis of Consumer Class Action Lawyers & Named Plaintiffs</i> , 44 Akron L. Rev. 67 (2011)	3
